

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

---

**IN RE: CHOCOLATE  
CONFECTIONARY ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION** :  
: **MDL DOCKET NO. 1935**  
: **(Civil Action No. 1:08-MDL-**  
: **1935)**  
:  
: **(Judge Conner)**

---

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES  
TO: DIRECT PURCHASER  
PLAINTIFFS** :  
:  
:  
:  
:

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**REDACTED VERSION FILED AS PUBLIC RECORD**

**UNREDACTED VERSION ALSO FILED  
UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO  
CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER NO. 7  
DATED DECEMBER 19, 2008**

**Filed May 27, 2011**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
III. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Horizontal Antitrust Conspiracy Claims Are Particularly Appropriate for Class Treatment .....	20
B. The Rule 23 Standard .....	23
C. The Class Is Ascertainable and the Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Readily Met .....	24
1. The Class Is Ascertainable.....	24
2. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	29
a. Numerosity is satisfied.....	30
b. Commonality is satisfied .....	31
c. Typicality is satisfied .....	31
d. Adequacy is satisfied .....	33
i. Class Counsel are well-qualified to represent the class.....	34
ii. There are no conflicts of interest between the named plaintiffs and other class members.....	34
D. This Action Meets the Predominance Requirement of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Alleged Conspiracy Is the Predominating Common Issue.....	38
2. Plaintiffs Will Prove Causation on a Common Basis.....	40
a. Evidence of parallel price increases can be used to show widespread impact at trial .....	42
b. The market structure was ripe for a successful conspiracy causing class-wide antitrust injury .....	45
c. Empirical evidence shows that class members were injured .....	49
d. Defendants’ own statements and documents can be used to establish causation and impact .....	51
3. Plaintiffs Will Prove Class-Wide Damages on a Common Basis .....	52
4. Fraudulent Concealment, Which Relates Only to Purchases Made During the First Year of the Class Period, Will Be Proved with Common Evidence .....	55
E. A Class Action Is the Superior and Most Efficient Method for Adjudicating This Action .....	57
1. Plaintiffs’ Trial Plan.....	57
2. Proceeding as a Class Action Promotes Efficiency and Fairness.....	58
F. Interim Co-Lead Counsel Should Be Appointed as Permanent Class Counsel .....	60
IV. CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	34
<i>Am. Sales Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120177 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2010) .....	30
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 38
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	22, 46, 59
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	55
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	41
<i>In re Bromine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Ind. 2001) .....	22, 44, 59
<i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006).....	22, 38, 43, 46, 47, 50
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005).....	22, 39, 44, 46, 59
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	22
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	22, 39
<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 655791 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 1996) .....	39

*In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.*,  
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)..... 22

*In re Constar Int’l Inc. Securities Litig.*,  
585 F.3d 774 (3rd Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Antitrust Litig.*,  
906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 48

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
80 F.R.D. 244 (S.D. Tex. 1978)..... 39, 59

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2004 WL 2327938 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2004)..... 22

*DeLoach v. Philip Morris*,  
206 F.R.D. 551 (M.D.N.C. 2002)..... 22, 46

*In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991) .....3

*In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2006 WL 1530166 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2006)..... 22, 44, 47, 50

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Southern Photo Materials Co.*,  
273 U.S. 359 (1927)..... 55

*In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009) ..... 3, 22, 42, 43, 44

*In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.*,  
82 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 1979)..... 35

*In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.*,  
191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999) ..... 21, 38, 43, 50

*In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.*,  
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 46

*In re FleetBoston Fin. Corp. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4225832 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) ..... 25

*In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.*,  
242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 22, 50

*General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 24

*In re Glassine and Greaseproof Paper Antitrust Litig.*,  
88 F.R.D. 302 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 34

*Hassine v. Jeffes*,  
846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 32

*Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... 20

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*,  
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 19, 46

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 31

*Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt, Inc.*,  
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co. LLC*,  
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 34, 52

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 21

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

*Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.*,  
306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 7, 55

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 22, 37

*In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.*,  
2001 WL 619305 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2001) ..... 22, 46

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 48

*McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*,  
638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 30, 32, 35, 38

*Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.*,  
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007) .....3

*In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.*,  
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 22

*In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.*,  
218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 41

*In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. 229 (D. Minn. 2001) ..... 22

*Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.*,  
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 56

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 38, 39, 44, 59

*In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7453 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011)..... 25

*In re OSB Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2253418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007) ..... 42, 45

*Paper Sys., Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.*,  
193 F.R.D. 601 (E.D. Wisc. 2000) ..... 22, 59

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 34, 35

*In re Plastic Additives Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90135 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... 36

*In re Plastic Cutlery Antitrust Litig.*,  
 1998 WL 135703 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 1998) ..... 21

*In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 2111380 (W.D.N.C. July 19, 2007) ..... 42, 44, 45, 47

*In re Potash Antitrust Litig.*,  
 159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995) ..... 38, 39

*In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 4150666 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2007) ..... 21, 44, 45, 47

*In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85466 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2007).. 4, 5, 31, 37, 57, 59

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 30, 31, 33, 35, 37

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*,  
 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 47

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
 442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 20

*In re Rubber Chemicals Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 2649292 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2005) ..... 39

*In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005)..... 21, 32, 44

*Saltzman v. Pella Corp.*,  
 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 28, 37

*In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*,  
 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 4, 7, 22, 50, 52

*Stanford v. Foamex, L.P.*,  
 263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 34, 57



*Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.*,  
282 U.S. 555 (1931)..... 55

*In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.*,  
73 F.R.D. 322 (E.D. Pa. 1976)..... 4, 31, 32, 39

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 898600 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2007) ..... 44

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
267 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 22, 43, 44

*Thomas & Thomas Rodmakers, Inc. v. Newport Adhesives & Composites, Inc.*,  
209 F.R.D. 159 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 22

*United States v. Container Corp.*,  
393 U.S. 333 (1969)..... 48

*In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.*,  
219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004) ..... 22, 45, 58

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006) ..... 3, 44, 47, 50, 59

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008) ..... 5, 21, 22, 28, 36

*In re Urethane [Polyether Polyols] Antitrust Litig.*,  
251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008) ..... 5, 21, 28, 43

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 22, 37, 44

*Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.*,  
453 F.3d 179 (3rd Cir. 2006)..... 58

**Statutes & Other Authorities**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....	24, 28
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(g) .....	60
7 C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1781 (3d ed.2005) .....	39
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.222 (4th ed. 2005).....	24
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	46
